PuthenpuraKizhakkekanoth, Punnayullakandi, Eruvatti P.O.,Kathiroor, Kannur District,Kerala – 

670 642 (7). Jishitha,  Residing at Velattu Puthenpura Kizhakkekanoth,Punnayullakandi, 

Eruvatti P.O.,Kathiroor, Kannur District,Kerala – 670 642 have failed to pay the sum of                                      

Rs. 19,69,575.77  (Rupees Nineteen lakhs sixty nine thousand five hundred and seventy five and seventy 

seven only), as on 06.09.2018, payable by them in respect of the Recovery Certificate No. 4/2020 

in OA No. 471/2018  issued by the Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal, Ernakulam, and the interest 

and costs payable as per the Certificate. 

And whereas the undersigned has ordered the sale of the properties mentioned in the schedule 
below in satisfaction of the said certificate. 

And whereas there will be due thereunder, a sum of Rs. 35,90,375.95(Rupees thirty five 

lakhs ninety thousand three hundred and seventy five and paisa ninety five only) as on 18.09.2025. 

Besides, there shall be future interest, costs and expenses also. 

Notice is hereby given that in absence of any order of postponement, the said properties  

shall be sold on 19.11.2025  12.00hrs to 12.30 hrs by e-auction and bidding shall take place

[...]

The particulars specified in the annexed schedule have been stated to the best of the 

information of the undersigned, by the undersigned shall not be answerable for any error, mis-

statement or omission in this proclamation. 

1. The reserve price below which the property mentioned below shall not be sold a r e  

Rs. 34,50,000/- (Rupees thirty four lakhs fifty thousand only)  

2. The amounts by which the bidding are to be increased shall be Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty 

thousand only). In the event of any dispute arising as to the amount of bid, or as to the 

bidder, the lot shall at once be again put up to auction.

[...]

The highest bidder shall be declared to be the purchaser of any lot provided that the amount 

bid by him is not less than the reserve price. It shall be in the discretion of the undersigned to 

decline/acceptance of the highest bid when the price offered appears so clearly inadequate 

as to make it advisable to do so. 

4. EMD of Rs. 3,45,000/- (Rupees three lakhs forty five thousand only) shall be deposited 

by 17.11.2025 till 15.00 hrs online through RTGS/NEFT/TRANSFER or by deposit of Pay 

Order/Demand Draft to the Account No. 50200000595783 in the name of ‘Recovery 

Officer – DRT1, Ernakulam’ held with the HDFC Bank Ltd, Choice Towers,

[...]

645/1989 , both of Kathiroor SRO 

Boundaries 

North : Remainder Property 

South: Property of Kuniyan Kumaran 

East  : Property of Nallakandy Kumaran 
West : Road 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Reserve Price              : Rs. 34,50,000/- (Rupees thirty four  lakhs fifty thousand only) 

Earnest Money Deposit  : Rs. 3,45,000/- (Rupees Three lakh forty five thousand                                                    

only)  

Bid Multiplier  : Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty thousand only) 

EMD Remittance On or before 17.11.2025, 15.00 hrs online through 

RTGS/NEFT/TRANSFER or by deposit of Pay Order/Demand

[...]

Sathi, Residing at Velattu Puthenpura Kizhakkekanoth, Punnayullakandi, 

Eruvatti P.O., Kathiroor, Kannur District, Kerala – 670 642 (7). Jishitha,  Residing at Velattu 

Puthenpura  Kizhakkekanoth, Punnayullakandi, Eruvatti P.O.,Kathiroor, Kannur District,Kerala – 670 

642 have failed to pay the sum of  Rs. 19,69,575.77  (Rupees Nineteen lakhs sixty nine thousand five hundred 

and seventy five and seventy seven only), as on 06.09.2018, payable by them in respect of the Recovery 

Certificate No. 4/2020 in OA No. 471/2018  issued by the Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal, 

Ernakulam, and the interest and costs payable as per the Certificate. 

And whereas the undersigned has ordered the sale of the properties mentioned in the schedule 
below in satisfaction of the said certificate. 

And whereas there will be due thereunder, a sum of Rs. 35,90,375.95(Rupees thirty five lakhs 

ninety thousand three hundred and seventy five and paisa ninety five only) as on 18.09.2025. Besides, 

there shall be future interest, costs and expenses also. 

Notice is hereby given that in absence of any order of postponement, the said properties  

shall be sold on 19.11.2025  12.00hrs to 12.30 hrs by e-auction and bidding shall take place